



Los Angeles County Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

DEAN C. LOGAN Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk

NEWS RELEASE

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE January 24, 2020

Contact
Mike Sanchez: (562) 462-2648
Media Info: (562) 462-2726

Secretary of State Approves Los Angeles County's Publicly Owned, Publicly Designed Voting System

Voting Solutions for All People (VSAP) 2.0

LOS ANGELES – Earlier today, Secretary of State Alex Padilla approved <u>Los Angeles County's Voting Solutions for All People (VSAP) 2.0 Voting System</u>. The approval allows the County to move forward with its implementation plan for the March 3, 2020 Presidential Primary Election.

"Los Angeles County seeks to transition from using 1960's era technology to a modern, secure, publicly-owned system. The county, along with hundreds of experts, and thousands of public volunteers have created the first in the nation publicly-owned voting system," noted Secretary of State Alex Padilla in announcing approval of the system.

Operating within the conditions set forth by the Secretary of State, the VSAP 2.0 system was found to be compliant with all applicable California and federal laws.

"This is a significant advancement for Los Angeles County. I want to thank our design and manufacturing partners and all the stakeholders, usability experts and technical advisors who have worked over the past decade to modernize the voting experience with and for Los Angeles County voters," said Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk Dean Logan.

As part of the testing and approval process, the system went through rigorous functional and security testing conducted by the Secretary of State's testing consultants. Additionally, the County subjected the system to independent, third-party security and penetration testing that exceeded state requirements.

"It is appropriate and expected that the VSAP system would undergo unprecedented review and testing. The responsibility for administering elections in the nation's largest, most complex voting jurisdiction using a publicly owned voting system warrants a high standard of achievement and security," added Logan. "The County stands firm in its commitment to meet or exceed that standard."

Others joined in acknowledging the approval milestone highlighting its relationship to a new direction in voting system development, accessibility for voters with disabilities and an open, transparent public process.

"This certification is the product of a nationally unique process with immense stakeholder outreach and an unusual devotion of time, patience, vision, and support from county officials," said Justin Levitt, election expert at Loyola Law School and member of the County's VSAP Advisory Committee. "LA voters should be proud that they'll be using a system designed with the flexibility to meet the needs of the most populous and in many ways most diverse jurisdiction in the country, in 2020 and well beyond."

"The Voting Solutions for All People is an important advance – most importantly, that every one of the ballot marking devices is fully accessible and includes every language the County supports, ending segregation of voters with disabilities, low literacy, or who need to vote in an alternative language," added Whitney Quesenbery, Co-Director of the Center for Civic Design.

Launched in September 2009, VSAP was developed in response to growing voting system needs and the end of life of the County's legacy InkaVote Plus system. The project transitioned from a research and design project to a full system development and implementation program.

Responding to voter preferences and changes in state and federal election laws, VSAP took an unprecedented and comprehensive approach to modernizing the County's voting system. The vision of the project was to implement a voting system through a transparent process that considered the needs and expectations of current and future Los Angeles County voters.

"Since Los Angeles County's VSAP design project began in 2009, Disability Rights California and other disability advocates have been involved to ensure the system's overall accessibility for voters with disabilities," recognized Fred Nisen, Supervising Attorney for Voting Rights with Disability Rights California. "Virtually every new prototype that the County rolled out had more accessibility features. We are pleased to see the system move forward."

The new voting system is not the only change for voters in 2020. In-person voting has been expanded to 11 consecutive days beginning February 22 and voters can now go to any open Vote Center within the County to cast their vote.

To learn more about Los Angeles County's new voting experience, please watch for informational materials in the mail and visit www.lavote.net.

For translated election materials in Armenian, Chinese, Farsi, Hindi, Japanese, Khmer, Korean, Russian, Spanish, Tagalog, Thai or Vietnamese, call (800) 815-2666, option 3.

The mission of the Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk is to serve Los Angeles County by providing essential records management and election services in a fair, accessible and transparent manner. For more information, visit lavote.net.

###





